
SO UTfl~

it’
110 Li t~ ~‘

Town of Southern Shores
Council Meeting

June 18, 2013

The Town of Southern Shores Council met in the Pitts Center located at 5375 N. Virginia Dare
Trail at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, June 18, 2013

COUNCIL PRESENT: Mayor Hal Denny, Mayor Pro Tem Jodi Hess, Council Members
George Kowalski, David Sanders and Larry Lawhon.

COUNCIL ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: Town Manager Peter Rascoe and Town Clerk Sheila Kane.

CALL TO ORDER! PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE I MOMENT OF SILENCE
Mayor Denny called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance, and held a
Moment of Silence.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Mayor Denny requested to amend the agenda to include item X. Closed Session.
MOTION: Mayor Denny moved to approve the agenda as amended. The motion was seconded by
Council Member Kowalski. The motion passed unanimously.

CONSENT AGENDA
The Consent Agenda consisted of the following items:

Approval of Minutes — June 4, 2013
MOTION: Council Member Lawhon moved to approve the consent agenda. The motion was seconded
by Council Member Sanders. The motion passed unanimously.
IClerk’s Note: A copy of Consent Agenda items are hereby attached as Exhibit Al.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT
Ann Laughner, 25 East Dogwood Trail spoke on two items:

Directional marking located on the west side of the East Dogwood Trail and Duck Road
intersection have recently been painted and she would like to see the same done on the
east side in order to improve traffic flow.

On behalf of the Women’s Association of Duck Woods Country Club she spoke to support
amendment of the current sign ordinance.

Town of Southern Shores
Town Council Meeting

June 18, 2013
Page 1 of9



CONSIDERATION OF CIP COMMITTEE FY 2013-2014 RECOMMENDED PRIORITY FOR
STREET IMPROVEMENTS!REPAIRS AND POSSIBLE CHANGE IN FUNDING
The Town Manager presented the 2013 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) recommendation from
the CIP Committee. He noted the projected cost of the plan as recommended is $630,000 which
is in excess of the $516,000 that Council previously directed be budgeted for capital street
improvements.

Mayor Denny stated that revenue generated from .03 cents of tax rate has traditionally been
appropriated in annual budgets for street reconstruction and repair. He stated that when this
annual appropriation was originally implemented, it was the intention of the Council that the
dedicated revenue from .03 cents of rate would be an appropriation additional to the
appropriation from revenues received from the Powell Bill program.

Council Member Kowalski noted that the recommended CIP has a projected cost of $630,000
which is a combination of the $424,616.84 reconstruction category and the $190,657.60 repair
category.

Mayor Pro Tem Hess concurred about having the streets listed in categories rather than a
priority list that needs to be followed in order.

The Town Manager reminded Council that this is a different way of doing street projects than we
have done in the last couple years. This adopts the entire street package as a single project as
opposed to each individual street as a project.

MOTION: Council Member Sanders moved to approve FY 2013-14 CIP package. The motion was
seconded by Council Member Kowalski. The motion passed unanimously.
[Clerk’s Note: A copy of the FY 2013-2014 CIP-Street Improvement Projects is hereby attached
as Exhibit A].

CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED FY 2013-2014 BUDGET AND BUDGET ORDINANCE
The Town Manager presented Ordinance 201 3-06-01 FY 2013-2014 Budget and Tax Rate and
Creating a Capital Project. The budget this year is proposed at $5,598,065 and proposes no tax
rate increase from the revenue neutral tax rate. Listed under Section II Capital Reserve Fund he
recommended that Council amend the amount allocated for capital street improvements listed
before adopting the Budget Ordinance. The proposed $516,000 is now recommended to be
increased to $630,000 to fund the current approved capital street improvement plan.
MOTION: Mayor Pro Tem Hess moved to approve the funding change recommendation
from $516,000 to $630,000 in Section Il. Capital Reserve Fund under Appropriations
Authorized. Council Member Sanders seconded. The motion passed unanimously.
MOTION: Mayor Denny moved to adopt Ordinance 2013-06-01, an Ordinance of the
Southern Shores Town Council Adopting a Budget and Tax Rate for FY 2013-2014 and creating
a Capital Budget. Council Member Kowalski seconded. The motion passed unanimously.
[Clerk’s Note: A copy of Ordinance 2013-06-01 is hereby attached as Exhibit B].

PUBLIC HEARING-ZTA-13-02 DUCK WOODS COUNTRY CLUB TO AMEND THE CURRENT
SIGN ORDINANCE.
Mayor Denny opened the Public Hearing and called for public comment.

Town of Southern Shores
Town Council Meeting

June 18, 2013
Page 2 of 9



Ann Laughner spoke on behalf of Women’s Association of Duck Woods Country Club in support
of the proposed changes to the sign ordinance.

Upon hearing no more comments Mayor Denny closed the public hearing.

Council Member Kowalski proposed the following language to be considered as a substitute:
h. Country Club Signs. One freestanding sign per street frontage.
Sign may be one or two sided, not to exceed a total height of 9 feet above existing grade or
exceeding 32 square feet in size per face (excluding support structure), which may be indirectly
lighted and shall be set back at least 15 feet from the property line.

Planning Board Chairman, Sam Williams had no objections.
MOTION: Council Member Kowalski moved to adopt ZTA-13-02 Sign Amendment to Duck
Woods Country Club with his proposed changes to paragraph 8H. Council Member Lawhon
seconded. The motion passed unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS-none

NEW BUSINESS
Phase II Canal Dredging Proiect Funding-Consideration of Loan Documents
Attorney Robert Hobbs reviewed the PNC loan documents. The Installment
Financing Contract between the Town and the Bank in the amount of $1,547,880 at a 1.720%
interest rate for seven years is to finance the construction of improvements to the Town Hall and
maintenance dredging of the canals.

Mr. Hobbs also stated that the escrow agreement originally included in the loan packet
is no longer required by the bank.

MOTION: Mayor Denny moved to approve all loan documents as presented for the
financing of the canal dredging project through PNC Bank and the Mayor, Town Clerk,
Finance Officer and Town Manager are authorized to sign such documents as required.

Phase II Canal Dredging Proiect Construction Contract-Affirmation of Execution Authority
MOTION: Mayor Pro Tem Hess moved to approve the Acceptance and Contract with
Salmons Dredging, Inc. authorizing the Town Manager to execute the contract. Council Member
Lawhon seconded. The motion passed unanimously.

Planning Board Appointments-Elizabeth Morey and Gray Berrvman
MOTION: Mayor Pro Tem Hess moved to appoint Elizabeth Morey and Gray Berryman
from Planning Board Alternate positions to Permanent positions for a three year term effective
July 1, 2013. Council Member Sanders seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

OTHER ITEMS
Town Manager’s report
The Town Manager addressed several issues:

Reconstruction of Honeysuckle Drive continues with no reported problems and paving will
begin soon.

The Town is represented in all the upcoming emergency management planning sessions.
Staff computers have received the updated 2013 Hurrevac program and staff has
reviewed our emergency management plan. Our HAM radio system is due to be

Town of Southern Shores
Town Council Meeting

June 18, 2013
Page3of9



checked next week. We will be reminding homeowner associations and some private
citizens on private streets as to FEMA policy regarding debris pickup. FEMA will not fund
the pick-up of debris from private streets after a declared storm event.

The Town will proceed with the Phase II maintenance canal dredging project once the
contract is signed.

The Town will be advertising for the new position of Public Works Director since the FY
2013-14 Budget has now been adopted.

The building for the Police Department is still in the design stage and hopefully in July it
will be ready to bid out.

The Town Manager will be attending the NC City and County Managers Summer
Conference in New Bem Friday, July 21-23.

Activities on the beach are going smoothly. The Community Resource Officer (CR0)
makes three rides a day in addition to his other duties as parking monitoring. Our beach
policies are being administered and enforced and the Town has received all good
comments.

Town Attorney: none

Mayor’s comments:
The Emergency Management Control Group has been called to meet in July to discuss

new tools that will be instrumental in making more informed decisions.

Council Members’ comments:
Council Member Kowalski reported on his latest observation of Deer Path Lane. He stated we
are nearing the number five in repairs to the road which would trigger an entire surface overlay
according to the contractor’s warranty.

CLOSED SESSION
MOTION: The Mayor moved to go into closed session pursuant to North Carolina
General Statute §143-318.11(a) (6) Consideration of Personnel Issues. The motion was
seconded by Council Member Lawhon. The motion passed unanimously.

ADJOURN
MOTION: Upon returning to open session Mayor Denny moved and Council Member Lawhon
seconded a motion to approve amending the Town Manager’s contract effective July 1,2013. The
motion passed unanimously.

MOTION: Mayor Denny moved to adjoum. The motion was seconded by Mayor Pro Tem
Hess. The motion passed unanimously. The time was 10:36 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

I.

___ A..,’4,

n - - rk
Town of Southern Shores

Town Council Meeting
June 18, 2013

Page 4 of9



EXHIBIT A

‘own of Southern Shores Budgetary Guide $630,000.00
~13CIRPactag
tocoo,itnlion’cat~g,4

Roadway General Location Nature of Failure Proposed Repair Estimated Cost 8% Engineering 8% other rolal

Duct Woods Drive 456480 PsçsaIlA D~aqe FOR wstfl Dreinago eohaqceipeItc S 171.924Cc I 18i253.92 . 3:75322 5 192.43184
‘ceanview Loop Loop oii de~ac rode radius fat-n Wide, &cde a ‘eDr bad areas $ 60.00000 S 4,50000 4.60300 S 59.60000
00 Oatalhlilicrost Intarsection Inirsacuon As~ha0 FOR at ‘r4usecloq $ 35,000.00 $ 2.80000 2.500-00 S 40600.00
foodland Circle Nadh oad New oil-cc-sac Cwwnxi nay oil-do-sac S 30,000.00 $ 2.40000 2L00 00 5 34,800.00

MbuletooLano FnhirnRoaOoav ~sctnIl&So~ada FDRcoredbs’ihove’lay S 60.25.00 5 5.53000 S 5330.00 S 80.185,00
Rec~n.uocUon Cat~ory.Tttal S 424616.84

cpo~ Catogorv

cal Court loop cul.do.sac redo radms istire E4,wid radius S 6.000-00 64000 S SLC 00 $ 9,21ê00
uccaLano #4 Stictoicipoincie Culmidropoversecla, 2,22000 17760 S 77.60 $ 2,575,20
iikrestDrive 0313 Asshali&Sobqrade AsshatR~r - 19250.00 l.St000 S 1,540.00 S 22.330,00
‘spray Lana I,ga,s,sctori toultisesi ~e PothoCr Gui 8 Patch 12.25000 930-00 S 980.00 5 14,210.00

Aspoaii Repar ~.tlh &aina2e -

FO Entrance Waslorn nrdrms-si kssisaii & D-anage ~n~Cvemnnts 8.411) 00) 67200 87200 $ 0,744.00
~lonh Dune Loop #54 Erosion eacwpnwnl Fscxoenora Repai, 7.50000 OGI 00 800.130 $ 8,700.00
.uponlaneiuni4rotind Soulhenlbrd Fnsklumoioiad EwaOdiunarDJadwea 3.50000 28000 5, 2800) $ 4,059.00

4. Dogwood Trail 4271’273 4271273 Fool uçheari~ Gui andrEW overseclo’ 10.75000 $ 50000 86000 S 12.470,00
kigulte Trail 819 ,8spi~l 8 Sub~r34e FOR 28,000 S 2.24000 2,24C00 — 32,486.00

5. Holly Trail #1354144 508018cc F-PH 8:25 S 385000 3.85000 55.625,00
DoctWoodsDrlvet4 544 Pousolo Cui8Paicl. 43000 $ 3440 34-40 43840
outhDogwoodTrail nl’orIoIDWCC Pothole, ColaPaich 56000 S 6880 08.80 997.68

M~zen Mast Cal-dc-sac Pothole Cut A Patch 1.075 00 5 6800 86-00 1,247.00
Blue Pole Court Loop o) do sac tube ralas fabuio E~aad radus 8.00000 5 040 Oil S 64000 9,280.00
N. Doqwood Trail 4250 Taitcri Edge Frutre 5-OR A tJranagc Irrarovorneit 6.00000 S 48000 48000 6,959.00

9epaltCao~aio~TàtaI 190.651,64
2013 P.ckagoTc4al $ 61 5,274,44

. SodgetTouget S 630,000.08

Future Pr*ct Pool

FalnvayDrivo Fntro Roadway 8,4118114. Fools FUR $ 580.77500 5 14.462-CO 4.46200 $ 209,699.OC
BearTractLane EniroR080way Asphaii&&bg~wJe FOR $ 78.750% S 1t3(t00 6.30000 $ 91,350.OC
Phitail Court Enore Roadway AspiettASutorade ron S 64,75000 5 5.19000 18000 S 75.1l0.0t
Scup9ernomq Lane Ehtre Roadway Asph*t A Suibg’ade FOR $ 72.62500 5 5,310.00 5,85000 S 84.245,04
Noliow Beach Court Exitre Roadway Mpl’ait & Suborade FOR S 84.875-00 S 6,79000 6.78000 $ 08,455CC
Clamshell Troll Entre Roadway Mpil & Subgrade ron 5 655,350.00 5 52.326 00 52.42800 S 760,280.00
Notes: 8%otte’oovtrs
I 05.191 Surveying
i GoolecM-cai Des~, Cores
3 Construction Calera-at o,
4 Goolocb,c~ Corutrucijo, Tribjog
S Changtt II 50090 Ci WOft

I Change Ortlert
OtbarwoOc 901 said

Town of Southern Shores
Town CounCil Meeting

June 18, 2013
PageS of9



EXHIBIT B

•W~i4~~•

Tow,a of Southern Shores
:,3:.t \ ‘~ t.g.n.a I I~rr I tail. Si,itI,riii Sh.,rn.N(. fl9 19

I’I ui,. 2~2-2I,I-239t in 2~2-2S%.oEc,
•,.u’ I.r,T,.ko, n-nrg..~

s~ w’.soii I itirinjin rcs -iic.gov

An Ordinance of the Souttian Shorn Town Coundi
Adopting a Budget and Tax Rate foe Pt 2013.2014

and Cecating a Capital Project

BiTT ORDAINtD by the Tonil Ca~ of the To,.,, at SeAben 2otn, Noilil Csoëna that the
MOniag to the vaijous budgets (a. Pt 2013’14, and that a Captal Ptopt be es*at~sbcd:

SECfl Oil L GENEfll. ftflfl≥

A. Appopnatotn: The fo&~jMnq annn.s are apc.oøñated ía. the opuaVa~ of the Town
~vvrn’irr* and lb aCMUa tot the r—~ Year be? cnkg )~fl I 2013 and endrç
june 30. 20:4:

Aá,t**ratlon Oepanmait $ 932,6:0
Code Worcenee( & Inspectons Oep.utnel $ 227.420
flit Department $ 525.505
Oco~n Resoje SeMca $156,000
Pc&cDcpflrcnt $1M3.390
Pt~c wec$a Depanjnert $ 374,130
P,MBc Woñcs Department - ~rnt, &idgcs a CySt $ 496.200
Syftation SeMen $ 646,000

to c~pta~ Reserve Fund

Total Genera) Fund Appropdations $ 5.598,065

B. Estimated Revenues It Ls estanated that tile Kcltv6ng revenues wil be avalatie
dwfng the flscaI year begsvfrç My 1,2013 and ending June 30, 2014 to meet
tOVegOlflQ appronkrn

Property Tares C*xrmt Yeas $2,812,923
Ydide Tars Ciwresst Yen, $ 48,DX
Propotty a vd*le laces’ Price Years. Penalties and Interest $ 9,582
Stt(ct$: Property &~ VeNde Tars $ 2,870.505

ta~Trans1e $ 20:625
Local Option Saks Tax $ 614,985
Occipny Ta~ $~
Other Intergo.’ur.nc.*al Revenues $ 410,40
&ddngPenMs&Fea $92,100
tease purchase proceeds $ 74,~
Other Revencts $174450

$ 2,121,560

Total Gcncral Fund Revenues 3 5,598,065

Town of Southern Shores
Town Council Meeting

June 18, 2013
Page 6 of 9



StC~chkELS~&&flJU1≥

a

Transfer to General Fund lot Ftjtin Coptol PtØects
(SUni tniproyanents) $ 630.000

Rnn,~ P~M1doated:

Trar~S~q It~n Gee.er~ F~ to.’ Fisftwe CapW Pto)ec12 __SAS2ID

TOTAL FT 13•14 CAPITAL RESERVE FUND REVENUES $ 856,110

EXISTING CAPITAL RESERVE FUND BALANCE $ 110,466

SECUoHI&aEiIfEilunD

Cemetery MaIflaancc and Seauttkitlwi $ 10.990

trans$er hun Csnetny Ftmd4lndeslgneted Etni Balyice (UFD) $ 9,990
Piocecds frown S2~ of Cemetery Plots

TOTAL FT 13-14 CAPITAL RESERVE FUND REVENUES $ 10,990

EXISTING CEMETERY FUND-UFO BALANCE $ 42,557

SECflOt~ IV. TAX RATE EcTA8U~*D

There is hereby le*d a property ta~ vi tweMy4wo wits ($0 22) on ead’ one tnidrcd tfta,s
($100) valuation of reel and pa$cn& laable property ui the Ta.~n of Sot*hen Sbot% as Isted
tot taxes as of )amwy I. 2013 by the Dare County Tax Deparunad. lot t1~ psposc of ranhig
revemn lrch4ed In PTcpelty Tarn - Ct#ter* Ye~ and vetdde Tarn - Ckmer( YeW In the
General F~. being Section I S. ci INs oerwxe

The rate ci Lax Is based on an vsbniated total valuation of real and perwnal property for ftc
pwpose of taxation ci $ I,282,352.815.00 and an es*natascotectlon rate of 99.85%. The
estimated ate of coacction Is based on the flscal ~tar 2012-2013 coacalon rate psrwant to
NCGS §I59•13(bX6). Ttds sn rate of tw levied ($0 22)Is the sn as LheRevem* NeiAral
Ratq calculated pss.~g to NCGS 159-I 2(o). cotnoaratle w.th the cisrer* yeats (Fl’ 12-13) tax
rate of shteen cat ($0.16).

Town of Southern Shores
Town Council Meeting

June 18, 2013
Page 7 of 9



aaiostvsati~nu&s

Al &pend4,ses iNtl tie ‘node in occctda*xc wIth Qovtrrdng t~o~th Cagokia Gmcr& StabAs and
adoptcd loan po~dcs rega rang p,ctasIng arvi bdO rig as last updatcd by the Town Cocmdl on
January 22, 20)3

Ncewqhgansng. the Oudget Olflcier is hereby aW.ow1z~ to epend tuna conslicen wth the
9y.w...JR~ fLmCtkdn and nw*s showli as 4pptofltcd and to ezeotc wth docutcra
necasary toe saint No(IklisUnhing current Town octoes legarding padisslcç and biddrc.
Ut Sudgd 0111cc, Ii ~so hereby aWiodzal to caeaite ducaitect for the following terms or
scMccs fri accordarce with Ut speofk appropflatn~ rsliblshed by U~ ordnance or as the
budget may be agnended o~ing LYe fiscal year:

I mmAU-ysat ~ Iase-p~tdmase, or purd’iase ot niacIn and flawnait.

Nctw4MtanmSng omen Town pdoes regaring pwdla*ç and biddng. and ‘ton detle’
c~orai by the Town Courct the Budget Officer is a~o hereby aWio.tcd to cinte ,tcwwtts
ice the followIng derm or services In accordance with the sped IC apcitcpfladons esta~hcd by
Itt Ordnance or as time budget may t’e offended dwlrlg the hscal yoag

2 cortaamg senica lot any sued Unptoveriee4 p’o)cd
3 com4nctlcn of adatawnprove’wt to Police DwarUnerit busding

SECflCt~ VI. CAPHM RESERVE PiNG EXPENOflUPES

Wittd.awals frau tie CapeS Raevt hiud sà~I contirwe to be made lot tie ~JrPOS~ o~AIried
in that Funds ~tatdrsNrq rcsc&tion adopted Pjseh 6, 2~7, and amended Jtmc 19,201 Z aid
by this Ordnance are aflior*ed to be made to the Ga,cr& Fwid tat sudi pwposa ccnslstfl
with chic çru~tIons outined hi HCG$ 41 59-22.

~CflON VII. CAPITAL P~Ct AND RIND EcrAa1~IEo IIICGS 6159.1121b).flstZ6Jb)Løj

Punciagit to aWlo&y posited fri NCGS 4159-132(b), a C~ata1Thq*tf as dclined in NCG’S 4)59-
I 3.2(aXl) and a C~rca1$~yr f~i~witffim tie mearUng of NCGS S)59~2t(bX6) Es hereby
estatished hi bus Budget Oi-cinarca In a~dance w*h NCGS 4159-112(c). tie CaØtai Project
demitfied by Itt Section of the Budget Ordnance shall beØ only Its adoØon of this

ordinance and only Me full aixhodlaion by the Town Camnol for the Mayor at time Town
Manager to civc~e al doaznet necessary to receive proceeds to finance the project and to
eatea tot 115 cofttngttn.

~n~J~: A CapeS Project kscwn s the CMiM Dredgftç Project Ptsse Iris hereby
estabtohod for the pdmnary pwposa ci reneAng acosndatcd spot matcttS from the wbmncrged
bottoms 0€ Tanii-oaned receatlonal aid na..igWe camah located ttflJgit4* the Town and
wNdi have net heretofore been mth,tcnancg dredged bia previous pt*ct oCcwTInQ fri c*rldar
yea’s 2009-2021. Also Enchided WI INS CaçitS Project Is the saudaey psçose of cunuualng
lmprov~ncMs to blAi&n93 (or new ccIttflx3Jon) at the town Hal cco1~L~. Actual wvt* tot the
Capital Project is esWnated to occir over a twd.e (12) rnortti period. and de~ rwiatdfq for the
Capital Project w~1 be — bach o.er a seven (7) year period Mowing dosing 0€ the ban lot
flnandng~ ToW de~ service pa~’nn are antiC paced a $246,800 aniwiaty. (PNC tern Sheet
cafls tot sernl-ainjal pa~n’u4s, $123,875 due 17119113 and $122,925 due 6119114).

Reyeni~ Idertficd: It Es azIbdP$cd that the Town ~~jl _~— Into on agreement for lmstalbnru
contract tinandng with PtIC Bank as approved by tie NC Local Govenvment Conenisslon (LGC)
for an arnotn csWnatcd net to cnc.ed $ 1,547,880. LGC oppro~$ is antidpsed )uno 4, 2023
and loan downeqg.s and construction contract ctsing is antldpatei Jute 19, 2013. Intla)

Town of Southern Shores
Town Council Meeting

June 18, 2013
Page 8 of9



contndo motitatö, t estknsed to c~wnccce JiIy I, 2013; act u& 3red9~ç K s4idpated to
ccnnence Octotier 1,1013 and cease by no later than February IS, 2014. Cot(tact~
demobIss,cn tot the dredgáng pspose Is n~nated to occw v.itNn st~ wtc&5 tcnowftq
wnØetion Cl &edghq Contractor cornøcton tot ‘lie unpovcmcas (or ncw cntnxtion) to the
Town Hal cançkx Is es,Uznated to be ro later than Jufie 30, 2014.

eaoroc’flatbom t(~arv lot Pro lea Candeaetv
Contract lot Canal Dmd/RnVDIwoiaI
Dred~g Pelcunwct Sww~s
Drcdgfrç Sub Aat.*c Vegeta000 Swvc’j
Er4neelng tot Dredfl
Town Ha~1 ComØex lrn~o’,unett (x~ Ncw Corn*act’on)
Project Contlrqexy

$ l.2lZB~.~
50,000.00
10,000.00
S~0Q

I 75~®0.ø
50.000.00

$ 1,547,880.00

SECTION VIII. LEASE RE’~tt)JE$

The Budget C%flcer Is hereby awiyszed to e’eciAe s~fl dociret necnsasy tot the reaa ration
of revenucs or flr csnl~advr Iron ww base or ad Town property with a teen not to
exceed three yea’s.

SECTION IX. ~JDGET OTRCtR UNE TPAN*ER MIDCRIZATION

The Town Kanager sisal be nhoeized to reajiocote Departmental ap~roputicns snong tie
vwiojss ob~ccts 01 ebrperdtufts as he bec%t r~ai.wy lot appropitate b.4gct pertonnanco,
and is aSo atMntnd to make bgec-depstmentai tram&rs lncluGng Irons a dtpoitntttal
cor~ingenq line, pdqt*i the sane Fwid, not to acecd 10% Cl the oppropd≠cd morSe tat the
Department sst,o6e a~s36,n s reduced

SECTiON K WOGET OfH~R flSTRlCflOtdS

With cxccØlon of any dGcrgtlonwy rncnt pay and co~ of IMng a4awet ~ opprvfrated In
INs ordiwice. no salary Increases may be made wwnit approval 01 the Town Cormot lr4er’
tw~ tramlers that are not estotashed hi the b4gd tcira* may be accornøbiel arty n4th
the prior aqjthoflza&n of the Ton~s Counol

SECTION Xl. LJ11ULATION OF WDG~ MID WGET ORflhILANCE

Thn Ond~wce arId the Budget Doczsne.t slid be U~e basis ci the Arwnal plan lot the Town of
Sot.diern Sines, North Carolina l4sddpd Govermier* during the Ascal yea, 1013 14
Copies of 1% Budget Ordinance shall be Itethed to the Ocrk ci the Town Courd and to the
Budget Oflker and ftwicc Officer, and Is to be kect on Ale by than tot theIr drrcdon in the
distsssenert of tt~Th

AOOPTtO this 4ay of June. 2013

ATTEST:

Town of Southern Shores
Town Council Meeting

June 18, 2013
Page 9 of 9


